

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1031

Page 1, line 3, after the sixth comma insert "57-15-36,"

Page 4, line 3, after "57-15-12" insert "including any additional levy approved by the electors"

Page 4, line 8, replace "facilities" with "pest control" and replace "57-15-12.3" with "4-33-11"

Page 4, line 18, remove "the" and overstrike "amount produced by a levy" and insert immediately thereafter "the sum of the number of mills levied by the park district in taxable year 2000 for the general fund under section 57-15-12 including any additional levy approved by the electors, the insurance reserve fund under section 32-12.1-08, the employee health care program under section 40-49-12, the public recreation system under section 40-55-09 including any additional levy approved by the electors, forestry purposes under section 57-15-12.1 except any additional levy approved by the electors, pest control under section 4-33-11, and handicapped person programs and activities under section 57-15-60. A park district may increase its general fund levy under this section to any number of mills approved by a majority of the electors of the park district voting on the question at a regular or special park district election, up to a maximum levy under this section"

Page 8, after line 18, insert:

**"SECTION 11. AMENDMENT.** Section 57-15-36 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**57-15-36. Tax levy for airport purposes.** In cities supporting airports for which no levy has been made by a ~~park board or other~~ taxing district within the corporate limits of such city, a levy not exceeding the limitation in subsection 18 of section 57-15-10 may be made for such purposes."

Page 9, line 29, replace "57-13-37" with "57-15-37"

Renumber accordingly